<BillNo> <Sponsor>

## HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1239

## By Leatherwood

## A RESOLUTION to honor and commend Dale P. Bowling of Bartlett.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that we should salute those citizens who, through their extraordinary efforts, have distinguished themselves as community leaders of whom we can all be proud; and

WHEREAS, one such individual is Dale P. Bowling, who has enjoyed a distinguished forty-year career in the financial industry and currently serves as the Senior Vice President-Business Development Officer for Acclivity Financial; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Bowling holds a Bachelor of Business Management degree with a concentration in Finance and Accounting from the University of Memphis; he earned his certification as a financial planner from the College of Financial Planning in Denver, Colorado, and attended the Graduate School of Banking at Southern Methodist University in Dallas, Texas; and

WHEREAS, a highly respected and admired member of his profession, Mr. Bowling has thirty-seven years of expertise in commercial financing and specializes in the SBA and USDA programs; and

WHEREAS, during his extensive career, Dale Bowling has served as the Vice President of Union Planters National Bank, Senior Vice President for United American Bank, Community President for InSouth Bank, Vice President-Senior Account Manager for GE Real Estate, and Vice President-Business Development Office for Fidelity Bank; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Bowling has also served as a member of the board of directors of the Community CDC of Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, Dale Bowling epitomizes the spirit and commitment that are characteristic of a true Tennessean, and he should be specially recognized for his many accomplishments and contributions to the State of Tennessee; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor and commend Dale P. Bowling on his distinguished career in the financial industry and extend to him our best wishes for much continued success in all future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.